Share capital (including premium) and subordinated loan capital2:
Opening balance   396.4   396.0
Shares issued for cash   0.1   0.4

Closing balance   396.5   396.4

(e) Analysis of cash and cash equivalents3
Cash and balances at central banks   1,164.7   929.1
Loans and advances to banks repayable on demand   74.0   78.2
Certificates of deposit   -   10.1

   1,238.7   1,017.4

1  Restated – see notes 1 and 17.
2  Excludes accrued interest.
3  Excludes Bank of England cash reserve account and amounts held as collateral.

- 44 -

THE NOTES

17. Restatement of prior period information
As explained in note 1, the group adopted IAS 19 (Revised) on 1 August 2013.  The group has restated
information for the preceding comparative year.  The amount of the restatement for each financial
statement line item affected by retrospective application of IAS 19 (Revised) is provided below.  The group
has not presented a balance sheet for the beginning of the earliest comparative period as the impact is not
material.

 As reported

2013
IAS 19

(Revised)
Restated

2013
 £ million £ million £ million

Consolidated Income Statement
Administrative expenses (365.8) 0.7  (365.1)

Total operating expenses before exceptional income and
   amortisation of intangible assets on acquisition

(416.4)

0.7

(415.7)

Operating profit before exceptional income and
   amortisation of intangible assets on acquisition

166.5

0.7

167.2

Operating profit before tax 163.1 0.7  163.8

Tax (42.6) (0.1) (42.7)

Profit after tax for the period 120.5 0.6  121.1

Profit attributable to shareholders 119.4 0.6  120.0

Basic earnings per share 81.6p 0.4p 82.0p

Diluted earnings per share 80.2p 0.4p 80.6p

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Profit after tax for the period 120.5  0.6  121.1

Other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified
   to income statement

Defined benefit pension scheme gains -  2.4  2.4

Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified -  (0.5) (0.5)

Total other comprehensive income that will not be
   reclassified to income statement

-

1.9

1.9

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 2.8  1.9  4.7

Total comprehensive income for the period 123.3  2.5  125.8

Attributable to shareholders 122.2  2.5  124.7

 As reported

at 31 July
2013

IAS 19

(Revised)

Restated
at 31 July

2013
 £ million £ million £ million

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Deferred tax assets 24.7 1.1  25.8

Prepayments, accrued income and other assets 132.0 (5.0) 127.0

Total assets 6,835.0 (3.9) 6,831.1

Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities 202.2 0.1  202.3

Total liabilities 5,994.5 0.1  5,994.6

Retained earnings 515.9 (4.0) 511.9

Total shareholders’ equity 836.8 (4.0) 832.8

Total equity 840.5 (4.0) 836.5

Total liabilities and equity 6,835.0 (3.9) 6,831.1

Consequential amendments have also been made to the consolidated statement of cash flows and the
notes to the financial statements. The impact of retrospective application on each component of equity is
shown in the consolidated statement of changes in equity, as required by IAS 1 "Presentation of financial
statements".

- 45 -

Cautionary statement
Certain statements included or incorporated by reference within this preliminary results announcement
may constitute “forward-looking statements” in respect of the group’s operations, performance, prospects
and/or financial condition.  Forward-looking statements are sometimes, but not always, identified by their